blockchain and digital assets. The company also operates an advisory business providing corporate advisory, capital

raising, and capital markets support to its portfolio.

Under Australian Corporations Law, any company engaged in dealing with securities needs to either (i) hold an AFSL

license or (ii) be registered as a Corporate Authorized Representative of an AFSL holder. The Company presents

investment opportunities to accredited investors in Australia for which it earns commission fees and is licensed for

this activity pursuant to its arms-length agreement dated 31 December 2018 with SLM Corporate Pty. Ltd.

Investment portfolio

The Company manages an active portfolio listed and unlisted securities across international borders and various

industries including technology, medical, mining and oil and gas sectors. Investments actions include on-market trading

and participation in pre or post IPO placements. In some cases, the Company earns placement facilitation advisory fees.

Asset Allocation

Set out below is the asset allocations as at 30 June 2022, as at 30 June 2023 and 30 September 2023.

Asset type  Note As at 30 June 2022 As at 30 June 2023 As at 30 Sept 2023

  $ % $ % $ %

Cash  528,782 11.02% 184,750 5.64% 34,750 0.92%

Current financial assets (listed)   3,280,171 68.37% 1,262,536 38.56% 1,901,632 50.53%

Current financial assets

(unlisted)   i - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0%

Non-current financial assets

(unlisted)   886,021 18.47% 1,809,955 55.27% 1,809,955 48.09%

Equity accounted investments  102,827 2.14% 17,336 0.53% 17,336 0.46%

Inventories ii - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%

Total   4,797,801 100% 3,274,577 100% 3,763,673 100%

s

Material Agreements

No new material agreements were entered into during the quarter ending 30 September 2023.

FIRST GROWTH FUNDS LIMITED (CSE:FGFL)

Management Discussion and Analysis

For the three months ended September 30, 2023

(All values are expressed in Australian dollars unless otherwise specified)

4

1.3– Selected Annual Information - NA

1.4 – Results of Operations

Three months ended September 30, 2023

Net comprehensive profit after income tax was $595,930 (2022: Net comprehensive loss of $209,562).

During the three months ended 30 September 2023, the Group:

• recorded net income from continuing operations of $Nil (2022: $Nil) relating to advisory fees.

• recorded net investment profit of $639,507 (2022: net investment profit of $13,622). The net profit for the

current quarter includes:

o material fair value gains:

$485,186 attributable to the investment in Haranga Resources Ltd (HAR:ASX)

o material fair value losses: nil

• incurred operating expenses of $43,577 (2022: $223,184).